was commissioned by independent appraisal agencies (third parties). As of December 31, 2023 and
2022, the fair values of the investment properties were NT$46,171,839 thousand and NT$45,032,010
thousand, respectively. Management of the Group had assessed and determined that there were no
significant changes in the fair value as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

- 33 -

20. GOODWILL

For the Six Months Ended
June 30

2024 2023

Cost

Balance at January 1 $ 4,157,877 $ 286,139
Acquisitions through Business Combinations 845,016 -
Effects of foreign currency exchange differences 192,209 4,018

Balance at June 30 $ 5,195,102 $ 290,157

Accumulated impairment

Balance at January 1 $ - $ -

Balance at June 30 $ - $ -

Carrying amount at June 30, 2023 $ 5,195,102 $ 290,157

The Group acquired PT. Sunny Metal Industry on September 23, 2022. The Group adjusted the initial
accounting treatment and provisionally determined amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized
purchase price allocation report in the third quarter of 2023. The comparative period amount was restated
accordingly.

The adjustments to the Group’s balance sheet items are as follows:

June 30, 2023
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill $ 125,628 $ 164,529 $ 290,157
Other intangible assets - supply contract $ 2,613,633 $ 2,320,663 $ 4,934,296
Other intangible assets - core technology $ 1,839,700 $ 1,667,110 $ 3,506,810
Deferred tax liabilities $ (6,219,947) $ 15,233 $ (6,204,714)
Non-controlling interests $ (7,190,245) $ (4,167,535) $ (11,357,780)

January 1, 2023
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill $ 83,393 $ 202,746 $ 286,139
Other intangible assets - supply contract $ 2,734,203 $ 2,427,687 $ 5,161,890
Other intangible assets - core technology $ 1,922,845 $ 1,742,455 $ 3,665,300
Deferred tax liabilities $ (5,797,938) $ 15,023 $ (5,782,915)
Non-controlling interests $ (6,240,336) $ (4,387,911) $ (10,628,247)

- 34 -

The adjustments to the Group’s statements of comprehensive income items are as follows:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

The Effects on Comprehensive Income
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Operating costs $ (45,772,291) $ (128,518) $ (45,900,809)
Exchange differences on translating the financial

statement of foreign operations $ (111,456) $ 53,154 $ (58,302)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

The Effects on Comprehensive Income
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Operating costs $ (91,857,222) $ (236,182) $ (92,093,404)
Exchange differences on translating the financial

statement of foreign operations $ (399,275) $ 15,806 $ (383,469)

21. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

June 30,
2024

December 31,
2023

June 30,
2023

Supply contract $ 4,460,081 $ 4,542,804 $ 4,934,296
Core technology 3,199,200 3,238,914 3,506,810
Others 251,827 216,101 245,702

$ 7,911,108 $ 7,997,819 $ 8,686,808

a. The supply contract and core technology generated by PT. Sunny Metal Industry are amortized on an
accelerated basis over 8 years and 16 years, respectively.

b. Apart from stated above, the other intangible assets of the Group are amortized on a straight-line basis
over 5-18 years.

c. Except for the recognition of amortization expenses, there were no significant additions, disposals or